

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLARENCE NAGELVOORT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TERENCE H. CAMPBELL
COTSIROLOS, TIGHE,
STREICKER, POULOS &
CAMPBELL
33 North Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 263-0345

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
DEVI M. RAO
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. District Court Proceedings and Conviction..... 4

 B. Seventh Circuit’s Decision 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 12

I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED 13

II. THIS CASE IS WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW. 21

III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG. 24

CONCLUSION 28

Appendix A	
<i>United States v. Nagelvoort</i> , 856 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1a
Appendix B	
Defendant Nagelvoort’s Motion for Limiting Instruction at Trial Regarding Post- Withdrawal Evidence, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Nagelvoort</i> , No. 13 CR 312 – 10 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2015).....	26a
Appendix C	
Order Regarding Defendant Nagelvoort’s Objections To Santiago Proffer and Motion for a Limiting Instruction, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Novak</i> , No. 13 CR 312 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2015)	38a
Appendix D	
Excerpt: Volume 21 - Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Novak</i> , No. 13 CR 312 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2015).....	52a
Appendix E	
Excerpt: Volume 24 - Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Novak</i> , No. 13 CR 312 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2015).....	58a
Appendix F	
Excerpt: Volume 25 - Transcript of Proceedings, <i>United States v. Novak</i> , No. 13 CR 312 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2015).....	62a

Appendix G

Defendant Clarence Nagelvoort’s Post Trial
Motions for Judgment of Acquittal, or
Alternatively for a New Trial, *United States
v. Novak*, No. 13 CR 312 (N.D. Ill. May 11,
2015)..... 71a

Appendix H

Excerpt: Volume 1-A - Transcript of
Proceedings, *United States v. Novak*, No. 13
CR 312 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2015) 133a

Appendix I

Minute Order - Denying Nagelvoort’s Motion
for Judgement of Acquittal or, in the
Alternative, a New Trial, *United States v.
Novak*, No. 13 CR 312 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2015) .. 137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	25
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>amended in part</i> , 211 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11, 18, 19, 21, 24
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	2, 12, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 53 F.3d 568 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>overruled on other grounds by Smith v. Berg</i> , 247 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 852 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2017)	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Lowell</i> , 649 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1981).....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Nerlinger</i> , 862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988)	11, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	22

United States v. Steele, 685 F.2d 793 (3d Cir.
1982)..... 11, 13, 14

United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 2, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E)..... 1, 6, 10
